 1
AA TRUCK TALK – THE 195-A & 197-A EXPRESS BODIES
By Neil Wilson of Boulder, Colorado – April 2005
This article covers the 195-A and 197-A Express bodies
which were introduced in January 1931. Information is based on
the 195-A Express truck in my back yard, pictures and
information provided by club members Craig Landon, Keith
Ernst, Jordon Beller, and Rich Bell, plus the article “The Ford

The remainder of this article is a detailed description of the
195-A and 197-A Express bodies.
The 196-A and 198-A Canopy Top and Screen Sides were
available as an option for the 195-A and 197-A Express bodies.
Details of these will be a subject for a future article when an
example can be found in my back yard!
 2
 3
 4
 5
Details
The following table is a detailed parts list for the 195-A and
the 197-A Express bodies. Front panel carriage bolts were found
to have been sheered off to length after assembly.
Front Panel Assembly
1 AA-195400 Front Panel assembly  – 195-A , 197-A
2 AA-195xxx Strip (front assembly finish) – 195-A , 197-A
  Finish Strip to Front Panel – attachment
11   #10 x 1” oval head slotted wood screw
2 AA-195xxx Bracket (front assembly to floor) – 195-A , 197-A
  Front Assembly to floor Brackets – attachment (2 brackets)
8   5/16-18 x 1-3/8 (sheered off)  carriage bolt (.72 head dia.) to panel
4   5/16-18 x 2-1/2 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to floor
12   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
8   5/16-18 (1/16 x 3/4) flat washer – to floor
12   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
1 AA-195xxx Bracket (front assembly to side) RH – 195-A , 197-A
1 AA-195xxx Bracket (front assembly to side) LH – 195-A , 197-A
  Front Assembly to side Brackets – attachment (2 brackets)
12   5/16-18 x 1-3/8 (sheered off) carriage bolt (.72 head dia.) to front
   5/16-18 x 1-3/4 carriage bolt (.72 head dia.) to side (see side assemblies)
12   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
12   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
Tail Gate Assembly
1 AA-195500 Gate (tail) assembly – 195-A , 197-A
2 AA-195518 Chain (tail gate) and cover assembly – 195-A, 197-A
2 AA-195532 Cover (tail gate chain) assembly – upper – 195-A, 197-A
2 AA-195538 Cover (tail gate chain) assembly – lower – 195-A, 197-A
2 AA-195536 Bracket (tail gate chain) on-gate – 195-A, 197-A
  Bracket to tail gate – attachment (2 bracket)
2   5/16-18 x 2 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.)
2   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
2   5/16-18 (1/16 x 9/16) lock washer
3 AA-195544 Hinge (tail gate) on-gate – 195-A, 197-A
3 AA-195570 Strip (tail gate skid) – 195-A, 197-A
  Tail Gate Skid Strips – attachment (3 strips)
3   #10 x 1” oval head slotted wood screw
  Tail Gate Hinges & Skid Strips on-gate – attachment (3 hinges)
4   5/16-18 x  2-1/4 oval head slotted machine screw
5   5/16-18 x  2-1/2 oval head slotted machine screw
9   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
9   5/16 (1/16 x 9/16) lock washer
2 AA-195558 Hinge (outer tail gate) on-body – 195-A, 197-A
1 AA-195558 Hinge (center tail gate) on-body – 197-A
  Tail Gate Hinges on-body - attachment
   3/8-16 x 3 step bolts (1.175” to 1.2” head dia.)  – 2 per hinge
   3/8-16 (5/16 x 5/8) square nut (chamfered one side) – 2 per hinge
   3/8 (1/16 x 9/16) lock washer – 2 per hinge
1 AA-1464 Wheel Carrier Rear Hinge/Bolt (center tail gate hinge) on-body – 195-A
  Center Tail Gate Hinge on-body – 195-A - attachment
4 A-20958-S2  3/8-16 x 3 step bolts (1.175” to 1.2” head dia.)
4 A-21749-S2  3/8-16 (3/8 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
4 A-22245-S2  3/8 (3/32 x 21/32) lock washer
1 AA-195560 Pin (tail gate hinge) 4’ x 1/2" (1.2” flattened round head) – 195-A, 197-A
  Pin through hinges - attachment
1   1/8 x ? cotter pin
1 AA-195??? Strip (tail gate finish) (possibly 1 top and 2 side parts)
  Finish strip to tail gate - attachment
19   ?? #12 x 1-1/2 round head, slotted wood screws
Side Assemblies
1 AA-195010 Side (body) assembly RH – 195-A
1 AA-195011 Side (body) assembly LH – 195-A
1 AA-197010 Side (body) assembly RH – 197-A
1 AA-197011 Side (body) assembly LH – 197-A
1 AA-195302 Board (flare) assembly RH – 195-A
1 AA-195303 Board (flare) assembly LH – 195-A
1 AA-197302 Board (flare) assembly RH – 197-A
1 AA-197303 Board (flare) assembly LH – 197-A
2 AA-195314 Brace (flare board to side board) front – 195-A, 197-A
  Front flare board brace – attachment (2 braces)
8   5/16-18 x 1-1/4 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to flare
16   5/16-18 x 1-3/4 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to side
24   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
24   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
2 AA-195312 Brace (flare board to side board) rear  – 195-A, 197-A
  Rear flare board brace – attachment (2 braces)
8   5/16-18 x 2-3/4 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to guard
8   5/16-18 x 1-1/4 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to flare
12   5/16-18 x 1-3/4 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to side
4   5/16-18 x 2-1/4 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) through chain bracket
32   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
32   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
4 AA-195308 Brace (flare board to side board) center – 195-A, 197-A
  Center flare board brace – attachment (4 braces)
8   5/16-18 x 1-1/4” carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to flare
12   5/16-18 x 1-3/4” carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) to side
20   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
20   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
4 AA-195356 Bracket (side board to floor) 30-1/4” long  – 195-A
  Bracket to floor and side board – attachment (4 brackets) – 195-A
12   5/16-18 x 1-3/8” carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) through floor
8   5/16-18 x 2-3/4” carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) through floor & sill
20   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
20   5/16-18 (1/16 x 3/4) flat washer
20   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
20   5/16 x 1 rivet (.75 head dia.)  to side board
2 AA-197xxx Bracket (side board to floor) front 55-1/2” long  – 197-A
2 AA-197xxx Bracket (side board to floor) rear 36” long  – 197-A
  Bracket to floor and side board – attachment (4 brackets) – 197-A
20   5/16-18 x 1-3/8” carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) through floor
10   5/16-18 x 2-3/4” carriage bolt (.68 head dia.) through floor & sill
30   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
30   5/16-18 (1/16 x 3/4) flat washer
30   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
28   5/16 x 1 rivet (.75 head dia.) to side board
2 AA-197340 Panel (side wheelhouse cover) assembly  – 195-A, 197-A
  Wheelhouse cover to floor and side – attachment (2 covers)
22   #10 x 3/4 flat head slotted wood screw (to floor)
24   #10 x 3/4 flat head slotted wood screw (to side)
26   #10 x 1 flat head slotted wood screw (to side bottom)
1 AA-195346 Plate (side panel rear guard) RH – 195-A, 197-A
1 AA-195347 Plate (side panel rear guard) LH – 195-A, 197-A
  Guard to side – attachment (2 guards)
6   5/16-18 x 1-3/4” carriage bolt (.68 head dia.)
6   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
6   5/16-18 (1/16 x 3/4) flat washer
6   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
Cargo Floor Assembly
1 AA-195081 Sill (floor) cross #1 – 195-A, 197-A  (1-1/4” x 3-1/2” x 54”)
1 AA-195082 Sill (floor) cross #2 – 195-A, 197-A  (1-1/4” x 3-1/2” x 54”)
2 AA-195083 Sill (floor) cross #3 & #4 – 195-A (1-1/4” x 3-1/2” x 44-1/4”)
1 AA-195085 Sill (floor) cross #5 – 195-A  (1-1/4” x 3-1/2” x 54”)
1 AA-195088 Sill (floor cross) assembly – rear  – 195-A, 197-A (1-1/4” x 5-1/2” x 65-
1/4”)
1 AA-197083 Sill (floor) cross #3 – 197-A  (1-1/4” x 3-1/2” x 54”)
1 AA-197084 Sill (floor) cross #4 & #5 – 197-A (1-1/4” x 3-1/2” x 44-1/4”)
1 AA-197086 Sill (floor) cross #6 – 197-A (1-1/4” x 3-1/2” x 54”)
5 AA-195xxx Board (floor) center (3/4” x 5-1/4” x 103-1/4”) – 195-A ????103-?/?
2 AA-195xxx Board (floor) intermediate (3/4” x 6-1/8” x 103-1/4”) – 195-A ????103-
?/? 1 AA-195xxx Board (floor) side RH (3/4” x 6-1/2” x 103-1/4”) – 195-A ????103-?/?
1 AA-195xxx Board (floor) side LH (3/4” x 6-1/2” x 103-1/4”) – 195-A ????103-?/?
5 AA-197xxx Board (floor) center (3/4” x 5-1/4” x 133-1/8”) – 197-A ????133-?/?
2 AA-197xxx Board (floor) intermediate (3/4” x 6-1/8” x 133-1/8”) – 197-A ????133-
?/?
 6
1 AA-197xxx Board (floor) side RH (3/4” x 6-1/2” x 133-1/8”) – 197-A ????133-?/?
1 AA-197xxx Board (floor) side LH (3/4” x 6-1/2” x 133-1/8”) – 197-A ????133-?/?
6 AA-195048 Strip (floor board skid) center and side – 195-A
2 AA-195050 Strip (floor board skid) intermediate  – 195-A
  Skid strips to floor – attachment (8 strips) – 195-A
30   5/16-18 x 2-1/2 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.)
8   5/16-18 x 2 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.)
38   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
38   5/16-18 (1/16 x 3/4) flat washer
38   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
6 AA-197048 Strip (floor board skid) center and side – 197-A
2 AA-197050 Strip (floor board skid) intermediate  – 197-A
  Skid strips to floor – attachment (8 strips) – 197-A
30   5/16-18 x 2-1/2 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.)
16   5/16-18 x 2 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.)
46   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
46   5/16-18 (1/16 x 3/4) flat washer
46   5/16-18 (1/16 x  9/16) lock washer
? AA-195390 Strip (side wheelhouse cover panel weather) – 195-A, 197-A
1 AA-195060 Angle (rear floor protection) – 195-A, 197-A
  Protection angle to floor – attachment
8   5/16-18 x 2-1/2 carriage bolt (.68 head dia.)
8   5/16-18 (1/4 x 9/16) square nut (chamfered one side)
8   5/16-18 (1/16 x 3/4) flat washer

Front Hinge (top); Rear Hinge Bolt & Nut AA-1464
(bottom)
RELATED PARTS
Rear Fenders
Initially the 195-A and 197-A were offered with single rear
wheels. The rear fenders have a very different mounting design.
Assigned part numbers were AA-16413 (RH), AA-16414 (LH).
No rear fender bracket was used. The oblong mounting holes
across the top of the fender are reinforced by a 1-1/2” wide metal
strip on the under side of the fender. These fenders look like
other AA rear fenders when mounted and can be seen in the Ford
archive photographs. Figure 7a shows the unique mounting
design.
Dual rear fenders and running boards were announced in the
5-26-31 Indianapolis Service Letter. These fenders are AA-
16312 (RH) and AA-16312 (LH). Sorry, no example picture is
available. Per the July 1, 1931 Ford Parts Price List, the
following spacers are listed for used with these dual wheel
fenders - AA-16337-AR (1-1/4" long) and replaced by AA-
16337-B (1/4” thick). If anyone knows what these parts are,
please let me know. Pictures would be great.
 12
Body types using these single/dual wheel fenders are:
195-A – Express 131-1/2” wheelbase
197-A – Express 157” wheelbase
270-A – Funeral Service (no duals)
275-A – Funeral Coach (no duals)
280-A – Ambulance
285-A – Police Patrol DeLuxe
300-A – DeLuxe Delivery
Figure 7a –Rear Fender AA-16413 (RH)
under side front (top), under side rear (bottom)
Running Boards
All of the running boards are the commercial style with
diamond tread.
The long running boards for the 195-A, single rear wheel
truck are AA-16458-B (RH) and AA-16459 (LH). Measurements
are 64-7/8” outside edge, 65” inside edge, 11-3/8” front, and 9-
1/2” rear.
For the 195-A with dual wheels, the long running boards are
AA-16508 (RH) and AA-16509 (LH). Measurements are 65-5/8”
outside edge, 65” inside edge, 11-3/8” front, and 16-1/4” rear.
The body types using these running boards are:
  85-A – *Panel Delivery
195-A – Express